RESOLUTION NO. 116

WHEREAS on the 12th day of April, 1950, School District No. 5 filed their petition with the Council of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, requesting that Clay Street as shown by the plat of Amended Plat to Burkhart Addition to said City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, from the north line of New Pacific Highway to the south line of Fourth Avenue, be vacated, said petitioners representing a majority of the owners of property affected thereby, and

It appearing to the Mayor and Council that no reason manifestly exists why said petition should not be allowed as prayed for,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON that the necessary proceedings be pursued according to law in such cases made and provided for the vacation of said portion of said street; that the Recorder of the City of Albany shall give notice of the vacation of said portion of said street by publishing the same in the Albany Democrat-Herald, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Albany, Oregon, once each week for four successive weeks, which said notice shall describe the portion of said street herein contemplated to be vacated and as hereinabove described, and which said notice shall state that the Council will on the 2 4 day of May, 1950 at the hour of 7:30 P.M. of said day in the Council Chambers of said City hear remonstrances or objections to the vacation of said portion of said street by any person or persons interested therein, which said time and place is hereby set for such purpose by the Council. Within five days after the first publication of said notice the Recorder shall cause to be posted at or near each end of said proposed vacation a copy of said notice which shall be headed "Notice of Street Vacation", and such notice shall also be posted in at least two conspicious places within said proposed vacation of said street. The posting and first publication of such notice shall not be less than 28 days before the time of such hearing.

Adopted by the Council this 12th day of April, 1950.

Raymond Sar 4.00